According to Uniform Curriculum Structure for Two-Year BEd
Programme in WEST BENGAL following NCTE Regulations, 2014

PEDAGOGY OF

GEOGRAPHY

3rd SEMESTER e COURSE-VII(B) (1.3.7B)

Dr. Jayanta Mete

MSc, MEd, PhD
Professor, Dept. of Education, University of Kalyani, Nadia

Dr. Kamalika Banerjee

MA (Geography), MEd (Gold Medalist), PhD (Education)
Teacher-in-Charge, Wali Institute of Teachers’ Education,
Barasat, North 24 Parganas

9
Rt Publicationv
(Publisher and Book-seller)

25B, Beniatola Lane
Kolkata — 700 009



Syllabus

PEDAGOGY OF SOCIAL SCIENCE: GEOGRAPHY
Unit-I: Pedagogical Analysis:
e Concepts and Methods of Pedagogical Analysis;
e The Pedagogical knowledge of the content from various classes
(Class VI to VIII, IX-X,XI- XII) on the following items:
e Breaking of Unit into Sub-unit with no. of Periods
Previous knowledge
Instructional Objectives in behavioural terms
Sub-unit wise concepts
Teaching-Learning Strategies
Use of teaching aids
o Blueprint for criterion reference test items.
Unit-IT: Teaching Skill (As per concerned subject):
e Micro Teaching and Micro Lesson
e Simulated Teaching
e Integrated Teaching/Teaching in classroom situation.
Unit-III: Social Science Teacher:
e Qualifications and qualities of Social Science Teachers
e Professional growth of Social Science Teacher
Unit-I'V: Activities in Social Science:
e Fair and Exhibition
e Field Trips/Excursion
e Debate
e Wall & Annual Magazine and
e Subject Club
Unit-V: Assessment of Social science learning:
e Concept of Assessment and Evaluation
e Achievement Test
e Text book Review
Engagement with Field/Practicum:
Any one of the following—
e One Pedagogical Analysis
e Development of skill of map
e Development of skill of time line
e Project
[
[ ]

Case Study
Conducting of Action Research for selected problems



Contents

. PEDAGOGICAL ANALYSIS 1-17
o Concept of Pedagogical Analysis 1
e Meaning of Pedagogical Analysis 1
¢ Objectives of Pedagogical Analysis 2
e Pedagogical Analysis: Two Types 3
o Difference between Art-Based and Science-Based Pedagogy 4
e Main Features/Characteristics of Pedagogical Analysis 5
e Scope of Pedagogical Analysis 6
o Components of Pedagogical Analysis 6
¢ Importance of Pedagogical Analysis 7
o Steps of Pedagogical Analysis 7
o Advantages of Pedagogical Analysis 11
o Limitations of Pedagogical Analysis 11
o Sample of Pedagogical Analysis 12

. TEACHING SKILL 18-111
s Micro Teaching 18
o Definition of Micro Teaching 18
e Assumption of Micro Teaching 19
o Objectives of Micro Teaching 19
o Characteristics of Micro Teaching 19
e Components of Micro Teaching 20
o Steps of Micro Teaching 20
o Phase/Procedure in Micro Teaching 22
e Micro Teaching Cycle 23
e Summary of Micro Teaching Steps Cycle 23
o Timing List of Micro Teaching 24
e Micro Teaching Cycle 24
o Implications of Micro Teaching 25
o Merits/Advantages of Micro Teaching 26
o Limitations of Micro Teaching 27
e Precautions in Micro Teaching 28
e Micro Teaching v/s. Traditional Teaching 29
= Micro Lesson 29
» Simulated Teaching 30
o Simulation in Education and Training/Simulated teaching 30
o Definition of Simulation 31
o Characteristics of Simulation 31



Elements of Simulated Teaching
Procedure of Simulation

Steps of Simulated Teaching

Simulated Teaching Cycle

Advantages of Simulated Teaching
Disadvantages of Simulated Teaching
Problems in Using Simulated Teaching
Precautions for Simulated Teaching
Simulated Lesson

Suggested Skills for Practice : Revised
Micro teaching through simulation mode
Sample-1

Sample-2

Sample-3

Sample-4

Integrated Teaching

Importances of Integrated Teaching
Strengths of Integrated Teaching
Weaknesses of Integrated Teaching

How to Write an Integrated Lesson Plan

. GEOGRAPHY TEACHER

31
32
32
33
33
34
34
35
35
35
38
38
61
79
94
109
109
110
111
111

112-124

= Qualities and Characteristics of a Geography Teachers 113

Function and Duties of a Teacher
Role of Teacher in Geography

117
120

Preparation for a Geography teacher before going to class 123

. ACTIVITIES IN GEOGRAPHY

Needs of Activities in Geography

Fair

Objectives

Exhibition

Exhibits

Activities in Fair and Exhibition

Purpose of Social Science Fair and Exhibition
Steps

Organising of Social Science Fair and Exhibition
Needs of Fair and Exhibition

Role of Teacher in Organising Fair and Exhibition
List of Exhibits and Their Mode of Display
Advantages of Fair and Exhibition

Precautionary Measures

125-140

125
126
126
126
127
127
127
128
128
128
129
129
129
130



Field Trips/Excursion

Definition

Objectives of Educational Excursion/Field Trip
Organization of Educational Excursions/Field Trip
Use of Educational Excursion in Teaching
Importance of Educational Excursion in Teaching
Types of Excursion

Educational Implications of Excursion
Limitation of Educational Excursion in Teaching
Debate

Definition

Skills Developed

Role of Teacher

Organisation of Debate

Advantages of Debate

Wall and Annual Magazine

Classification of School Magazine

Objectives of School Magazine

Stages of Publication

Organise the Class Magazine

Educational Implication

Subject Club

Types of Educational Club

Objectives of Geography Club

Activities of Geography Club

Need and Importance of a Geography Club
Factors which Regulated of Geography Club
Organization of Geography Club

Important Working Areas of a Geography Club

. ASSESSMENT OF GEOGRAPHY TEACHING ....

Assessment and evaluation meaning, Scope and types
Assessment

Objectives of Assessment

Functions of Assessment

Fundamental Components of Assessment
Types of Assessment

Assessment Cycle

Measurement

Definitions

Objectives of Measurement
Characteristics of Measurement

130
131
131
131
132
132
132
132
133
133
133
134
134
134
135
135
135
135
136
136
137
137
138
138
139
139
139
140
140

141-220

141
141
142
143
144
144
149
150
150
150
150



Evaluation 151

[ ]
e Meaning of Evaluation 151
o Definitions of Evaluation 151
o Evaluation Triangle 152
e Objectives of Evaluation 153
e Scopes of Evaluation 153
e Purposes and Functions of Evaluation 154
e Characteristics of a Good Evaluation Programme 154
e Process of Evaluation 155
o Difference between Evaluation and Examination 156
e Needs and Importance of Evaluation 156
o Different Steps of Evaluation 157
e Modern Evaluating Techniques 158
o Different Types of Evaluation 159
e Comprehensive and Continuous Evaluation (CCE) 167
e Criterion Referenced Test 172
e Norm-Referenced Tests (NRT) 175
» Achievement Test 179
e Definition of Achievement Test 180
e Objectives of Achievement Test 180
o Characteristics of Achievement Test 180
¢ Functions of Achievement Test 181
o Construction of Achievement Test 181
e Uses of Achievement Test 181
e Limitations of Achievement Test 181
e Types or Forms of Achievement Test 182
e Selection and Construction of Evaluation Techniques 186
e Achievement Test Sample 191
= TextBook Review 213
o Definition of Textbook 213
o Importance of Textbook 213
o Utility of Textbook 214
e Characteristics of a Good Geography Textbook 215
o Analysis of the Characteristics / Merit of a Geography Textbook 215
o Limitations of Textbook of Geography 216
o Criteria of Textbook Review 217
o Suggestions for Improvement in Textbooks 219
PRACTICUM 221-262
e Pedagogical Analysis 223
e Development of Skill at Map 247

APPENDIX (Learning Design) 263-334



