PEDAGOGY OF GEOGRAPHY

3rd SEMESTER ◆ COURSE-VII(B) (1.3.7B)

Dr. Jayanta Mete

MSc, MEd, PhD Professor, Dept. of Education, University of Kalyani, Nadia

Dr. Kamalika Banerjee

MA (Geography), MEd (Gold Medalist), PhD (Education) Teacher-in-Charge, Wali Institute of Teachers' Education, Barasat, North 24 Parganas



(Publisher and Book-seller)
25B, Beniatola Lane
Kolkata – 700 009

Syllabus

Course-VII(B) (1.3.7B) Pedagogy of a School Subject Part-II

PEDAGOGY OF SOCIAL SCIENCE: GEOGRAPHY

Unit-I: Pedagogical Analysis:

- Concepts and Methods of Pedagogical Analysis;
- The Pedagogical knowledge of the content from various classes (Class VI to VIII, IX-X,XI- XII) on the following items:
 - Breaking of Unit into Sub-unit with no. of Periods
 - Previous knowledge
 - Instructional Objectives in behavioural terms
 - Sub-unit wise concepts
 - Teaching-Learning Strategies
 - Use of teaching aids
 - Blueprint for criterion reference test items.

Unit-II: Teaching Skill (As per concerned subject):

- Micro Teaching and Micro Lesson
- Simulated Teaching
- Integrated Teaching/Teaching in classroom situation.

Unit-III: Social Science Teacher:

- Qualifications and qualities of Social Science Teachers
- Professional growth of Social Science Teacher

Unit-IV: Activities in Social Science:

- Fair and Exhibition
- Field Trips/Excursion
- Debate
- Wall & Annual Magazine and
- Subject Club

Unit-V: Assessment of Social science learning:

- Concept of Assessment and Evaluation
- Achievement Test
- Text book Review

Engagement with Field/Practicum:

Any one of the following-

- One Pedagogical Analysis
- Development of skill of map
- Development of skill of time line
- Project
- Case Study
- Conducting of Action Research for selected problems

Contents

1. PEDAGOGICAL ANALYSIS	. 1-17
 Concept of Pedagogical Analysis 	1
Meaning of Pedagogical Analysis	1
Objectives of Pedagogical Analysis	2
 Pedagogical Analysis: Two Types 	3
• Difference between Art-Based and Science-Based	
Main Features/Characteristics of Pedagogical Anal	
Scope of Pedagogical Analysis	6
Components of Pedagogical Analysis	6
Importance of Pedagogical Analysis	7
	7
Steps of Pedagogical Analysis Advantages of Pedagogical Analysis	•
Advantages of Pedagogical Analysis Livitair of Pulson LA Livitair	11
• Limitations of Pedagogical Analysis	11
 Sample of Pedagogical Analysis 	12
2. TEACHING SKILL	. 18-111
■ Micro Teaching	18
 Definition of Micro Teaching 	18
 Assumption of Micro Teaching 	19
 Objectives of Micro Teaching 	19
 Characteristics of Micro Teaching 	19
 Components of Micro Teaching 	20
Steps of Micro Teaching	20
Phase/Procedure in Micro Teaching	22
Micro Teaching Cycle Micro Teaching Cycle	23
Summary of Micro Teaching Steps Cycle Timing List of Micro Teaching	23 24
 Timing List of Micro Teaching Micro Teaching Cycle	24
 Implications of Micro Teaching 	25
Merits/Advantages of Micro Teaching	26
Limitations of Micro Teaching	27
Precautions in Micro Teaching	28
 Micro Teaching v/s. Traditional Teaching 	29
■ Micro Lesson	29
Simulated Teaching	30
• Simulation in Education and Training/Simulated	teaching 30
 Definition of Simulation 	31
 Characteristics of Simulation 	31

F1	2.1
• Elements of Simulated Teaching	31
• Procedure of Simulation	32
• Steps of Simulated Teaching	32
 Simulated Teaching Cycle 	33
 Advantages of Simulated Teaching 	33
 Disadvantages of Simulated Teaching 	34
 Problems in Using Simulated Teaching 	34
 Precautions for Simulated Teaching 	35
 Simulated Lesson 	35
 Suggested Skills for Practice : Revised 	35
Micro teaching through simulation mode	38
• Sample-1	38
• Sample-2	61
• Sample-3	79
• Sample-4	94
■ Integrated Teaching	109
 Importances of Integrated Teaching 	109
Strengths of Integrated Teaching	110
Weaknesses of Integrated Teaching	111
How to Write an Integrated Lesson Plan	111
3. GEOGRAPHY TEACHER	112-124
 Qualities and Characteristics of a Geography Teach 	chers 113
 Function and Duties of a Teacher 	117
 Role of Teacher in Geography 	120
• Preparation for a Geography teacher before going to	class 123
4. ACTIVITIES IN GEOGRAPHY	125-140
Needs of Activities in Geography	125
Fair	125
Objectives	126
Exhibition	126
T 1 1 1 2	120
	127
Activities in Fair and Exhibition Purpose of Social Science Fair and Exhibition	127
Purpose of Social Science Fair and ExhibitionSteps	12/
• DIEUS	
<u>-</u>	128
 Organising of Social Science Fair and Exhibition 	128 128
Organising of Social Science Fair and ExhibitionNeeds of Fair and Exhibition	128 128 128
 Organising of Social Science Fair and Exhibition Needs of Fair and Exhibition Role of Teacher in Organising Fair and Exhibition 	128 128 128 129
 Organising of Social Science Fair and Exhibition Needs of Fair and Exhibition Role of Teacher in Organising Fair and Exhibition List of Exhibits and Their Mode of Display 	128 128 128 129 129
 Organising of Social Science Fair and Exhibition Needs of Fair and Exhibition Role of Teacher in Organising Fair and Exhibition 	128 128 128 129

■ Field Trips/Excursion	130
 Definition 	131
 Objectives of Educational Excursion/Field Trip 	131
 Organization of Educational Excursions/Field Trip 	131
 Use of Educational Excursion in Teaching 	132
 Importance of Educational Excursion in Teaching 	132
 Types of Excursion 	132
 Educational Implications of Excursion 	132
 Limitation of Educational Excursion in Teaching 	133
Debate	133
 Definition 	133
 Skills Developed 	134
 Role of Teacher 	134
 Organisation of Debate 	134
 Advantages of Debate 	135
 Wall and Annual Magazine 	135
 Classification of School Magazine 	135
 Objectives of School Magazine 	135
 Stages of Publication 	136
 Organise the Class Magazine 	136
 Educational Implication 	137
■ Subject Club	137
 Types of Educational Club 	138
 Objectives of Geography Club 	138
 Activities of Geography Club 	139
 Need and Importance of a Geography Club 	139
 Factors which Regulated of Geography Club 	139
 Organization of Geography Club 	140
• Important Working Areas of a Geography Club	140
5. ASSESSMENT OF GEOGRAPHY TEACHING	141-220
 Assessment and evaluation meaning, Scope and types 	141
Assessment	141
 Objectives of Assessment 	142
 Functions of Assessment 	143
 Fundamental Components of Assessment 	144
 Types of Assessment 	144
 Assessment Cycle 	149
Measurement	150
 Definitions 	150
 Objectives of Measurement 	150
 Characteristics of Measurement 	150

Evaluation	151
 Meaning of Evaluation 	151
 Definitions of Evaluation 	151
• Evaluation Triangle	152
 Objectives of Evaluation 	153
 Scopes of Evaluation 	153
 Purposes and Functions of Evaluation 	154
 Characteristics of a Good Evaluation Programme 	154
 Process of Evaluation 	155
 Difference between Evaluation and Examination 	156
 Needs and Importance of Evaluation 	156
 Different Steps of Evaluation 	157
 Modern Evaluating Techniques 	158
 Different Types of Evaluation 	159
 Comprehensive and Continuous Evaluation (CCE) 	167
 Criterion Referenced Test 	172
 Norm-Referenced Tests (NRT) 	175
■ Achievement Test	179
 Definition of Achievement Test 	180
 Objectives of Achievement Test 	180
 Characteristics of Achievement Test 	180
 Functions of Achievement Test 	181
 Construction of Achievement Test 	181
 Uses of Achievement Test 	181
 Limitations of Achievement Test 	181
 Types or Forms of Achievement Test 	182
 Selection and Construction of Evaluation Techniques 	186
 Achievement Test Sample 	191
■ TextBook Review	213
 Definition of Textbook 	213
 Importance of Textbook 	213
 Utility of Textbook 	214
 Characteristics of a Good Geography Textbook 	215
 Analysis of the Characteristics / Merit of a Geography Textboo 	
 Limitations of Textbook of Geography 	216
 Criteria of Textbook Review 	217
 Suggestions for Improvement in Textbooks 	219
PRACTICUM 2	21-262
 Pedagogical Analysis 	223
• Development of Skill at Map	247
APPENDIX (Learning Design) 2	63-334